

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 9**

**In the Matter of**

**THE PAINTING CONTRACTOR, LLC**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS  
AND ALLIED TRADES, AFL-CIO, CLC,  
DISTRICT COUNCIL 6**

**Cases 09-CA-248716  
09-CA-250898**

---

**RESPONDENT THE PAINTING CONTRACTOR, LLC'S  
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTS ..... 4

    1. TPC, as member of the Association, enters into a CBA with the Union effective between May 1, 2016 and May 1, 2019. .... 4

    2. The Union and the Association struggle to reach a new CBA. .... 4

    3. TPC notifies the Association and the Union that it will withdraw from the Association if a third extension is granted to the Union. .... 5

    4. The Union and the Association reconvene following the Union’s rejection of the second tentative agreement and agree to a third extension. .... 6

    5. TPC withdraws from the Association by virtue of the third extension. .... 6

    6. The Union and the Association make material changes to the third tentative agreement. .. 7

    7. The Union refuses to meet and negotiate with TPC. .... 8

    8. TPC files a charge against the Union and the Union continues to refuse to negotiate. .... 8

    9. The Union files a charge against TPC despite refusing to bargain. .... 9

    10. TPC maintains the status quo under the Old CBA while it tries to negotiate with the Union and the Union’s refusal to negotiate continues. .... 10

    11. TPC repeatedly informs its employees of their union membership rights. .... 13

    12. TPC meets with its employees and implements its proposal. .... 13

    13. The Union files another charge against TPC. .... 14

II. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. TPC’s Notice of Withdrawal from the Association was Lawful, Timely and Unequivocal. .... 14

    B. TPC Is Not Bound by the Association and Union’s New CBA. .... 17

        1. TPC never entered into a tentative agreement with the Union. .... 17

        2. TPC immediately notified the Union that it was not a party to any agreement between the Association and Union. .... 18

3. TPC was not bound by the Association’s tentative agreement with the Union because it was not the final agreement. ....	18
C. TPC Did Not Engage in Bad Faith Bargaining and It Lawfully Implemented Its Proposal Because the Union Continued to Refuse to Negotiate.....	19
D. TPC Did Not Engage in Regressive Bargaining.....	20
E. TPC’s Statements to Its Employees Regarding Their Union Membership Rights Were Truthful, Objective and Lawful. ....	21
F. The Union’s Refusal to Bargain Violates Section 8(b)(3) of the Act.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AAA Motor Lines</i> , 215 NLRB 793 (1974) .....	19
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	15
<i>CNH Indus. v. Reese and M &amp; G Polymers USA v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427, 435 (2015); 583 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 761 (2018).....	14
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union</i> , 286 NLRB 226, 231 (1987) .....	16
<i>M&amp;M Contractors</i> , 262 NLRB 1472 (1982) .....	19
<i>National Steel &amp; Shipbuilding Co.</i> 324 NLRB 1031, 1042 (1997) .....	20
<i>P.S. Elliott Services, Inc.</i> , 300 N.L.R.B. 1161, 1162 (1990) .....	21
<i>Phillips 66</i> , 369 NLRB No. 13 .....	20
<i>Retail Associates, Inc.</i> , 120 NLRB 388 (1958) .....	15
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669, et al. and Lexington Fire Protection Group, Inc.</i> , 318 N.L.R.B. 347 (1995) .....	21
<i>Sunderland's Incorporated</i> , 194 N.L.R.B. 118, n. 1 (1971) .....	18
<i>The American Bottling Company, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 1804, 1810 (2011) .....	21
<i>Times Publishing Co.</i> , 72 NLRB 676, 683 (1947) .....	20
<i>Walt's Broiler, et al. and Culinary Alliance and Bartenders Union, Local No. 791</i> , 270 N.L.R.B. 556 (1984) .....	15
